MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

section 4 of chapter 69 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

- A. To an amount not exceeding \$5,000 \$10,000 made for the repairing, equipping, furnishing, altering or improving of any real property or mobile home; that each said loan is evidenced by one or more negotiable notes and that each loan is repayable in regular monthly installments within the period of 10 years;
- Sec. 7. R. S., T. 9, § 1834, sub-§ 7, amended. The first sentence of subsection 7 of section 1834 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 9 of chapter 442 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

An association may invest in the capital stock, obligations or other securities of a service corporation, provided that the aggregate of such investments shall not exceed 2% 3% of its assets.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 280

AN ACT Relating to Hunting and Trapping Bear.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 12, § 1960-A, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1960-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 231 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:
- 2. Fur-bearing animals defined. For the purposes of this section, the following shall be considered fur-bearing animals:

Bear

Beaver

Bobcat

Canada Lynx

Covote

Fisher

Fox

Marten

Mink

Muskrats

Opossum

Otter

Raccoon

Skunk

Weasel.

Wolf

Other nongame wildlife

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 281

AN ACT Repealing License Fee for Sporting Camps.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2254, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 2254 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 9 of chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Every person, maintaining a sporting camp within the territory described in the preceding paragraph, shall obtain a license from the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game each calendar year and shall pay therefor a fee of \$10.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 282

AN ACT Excluding Log Rafts from Personal Flotation Devices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 238, sub-§ 1, ¶ D, additional. Subsection I of section 238 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, and as last repealed and replaced by section 15 of chapter 17 of the public laws of 1973, is amended by adding a new paragraph D, to read as follows:
 - D. Log rafts carrying not more than 2 persons, and used on ponds or lakes on internal waters of less than 50 acres in area, are exempt from carrying personal flotation devices.
 - Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective January 2, 1974.

 Effective January 2, 1974